

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WACO DIVISION**

ERIK DAVIDSON, JOHN RESTIVO &
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC
POLICY RESEARCH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GARY GENSLER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:24-cv-00197-ADA-DTG

**BRIEF OF COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND STAY AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

GRIFFITH BARBEE PLLC
Casey Griffith
(Texas Bar No. 24036687)
Casey.Griffith@griffithbarbee.com

One Arts Plaza
1722 Routh St., Ste. 910
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 446-6020 | main
(214) 446-6021 | fax

Devin Watkins (D.C. Bar # 155179)
Dan Greenberg (D.C. Bar # 9008067)
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-1010
Devin.Watkins@cei.org
Dan.Greenberg@cei.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Congress Authorized the SEC to Regulate Commerce, Not to Levy Taxes to Fund Enforcement Actions.....	1
II. Participating Exchanges Are Acting as Agents of the SEC in Following Its Order to Create the CAT.	5
III. Congress Cannot Be Presumed to Have Implicitly Delegated This Massive Authority.	7
IV. The SEC’s Inflated Interpretation of Its Own Powers Will Likely Have Substantial Negative Effects on Americans’ Privacy.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All. for Fair Bd. Recruitment v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, 85 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2023) 6

Bailey v. State of Alabama, 219 U.S. 219 (1911) 7

Bernstein v. Lind-Waldock & Co., 738 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 6

Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n, 531 U.S. 288 (2001)... 6

D.L. Cromwell Invs., Inc. v. NASD Regulation, Inc., 279 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002) 6

Epstein v. SEC, 416 F. App’x 142 (3d Cir. 2010) 6

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co., 419 U.S. 345 (1974) 6

Jones v. SEC, 115 F.3d 1173 (4th Cir. 1997) 6

Lebron v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Child. & Fams., 710 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 7

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck, 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)..... 6, 7

McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819) 8

Roberts v. AT&T Mobility LLC, 877 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2017) 6

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A., 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 9

W. Virginia v. Env’t Prot. Agency, 597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 9, 10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78ee..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 78f (b)(4) 5

15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(4) 3

15 U.S.C. § 78k–1 1

15 U.S.C. § 78k–1(a)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 78k–1(a)(3)(B) 3

15 U.S.C. § 78k–1(b)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 78k–1(c) 2
 15 U.S.C. § 78k–1(c)(2) 2
 Petition of Right of 1628, 3 Car., c. 1, § 1 (Eng)..... 8

Other Authorities

Charlotte A. Twight, *Dependent on D.C.: The Rise of Federal Control over the Lives of Ordinary Americans* (2015) 13
 Clyde Wayne Crews, The social significance of the Consolidated Audit Trail (Aug. 19, 2024), <https://cei.org/blog/the-social-significance-of-the-consolidated-audit-trail/> 13
 Federalist No. 58 8
 FTC, Equifax to Pay \$575 Million as Part of Settlement with FTC, CFPB, and States Related to 2017 Data Breach (July 22, 2019), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2019/07/equifax-pay-575-million-part-settlement-ftc-cfpb-states-related-2017-data-breach> 12
 House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, 114th Cong., The OPM Data Breach: How the Government Jeopardized Our National Security for More than a Generation (September 7, 2016), <https://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/The-OPM-Data-Breach-How-the-Government-Jeopardized-Our-National-Security-for-More-than-a-Generation.pdf>..... 12
 Joe Biden, S. Rep. No. 104-5, at 27 (1995) 10
 NBC News, Target Settles 2013 Hacked Customer Data Breach For \$18.5 Million (May 24, 2017), <https://www.nbcnews.com/business/business-news/target-settles-2013-hacked-customer-data-breach-18-5-million-n764031>; FTC, The Capital One data breach: Time to check your credit report (July 30, 2018), <https://consumer.ftc.gov/consumer-alerts/2019/07/capital-one-data-breach-time-check-your-credit-report> 12
Statement of Hester M. Peirce in Response to Release No. 34-88890; File No. S7-13-19 9 (May 15, 2020)..... 4

Rules

Consolidated Audit Trail, 77 FR 45772 (Oct. 1, 2012) 4

Joint Industry Plan; Order Approving an Amendment to the National Market System Plan Governing the Consolidated Audit Trail; Notice, 88 FR 62628 (Sept. 12, 2023) 7

Joint Industry Plan; Order Approving the National Market System Plan Governing the Consolidated Audit Trail, 81 FR 84696, 84801 (Nov. 23, 2016)..... 10

Order Granting Conditional Exemptive Relief, Pursuant to Section 36(a)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (‘Exchange Act’) and Rule 608(e) of Regulation NMS Under the Exchange Act, From Certain Requirements of the National Market System Plan Governing the Consolidated Audit Trail, 88 FR 77128 (Nov. 8, 2023) 4

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I § 7 cl. 1 8

Art. I § 8 cl. 1 8

Art. I § 8 cl. 3 2
